Answers to Industry Comments/Questions on the Final Request for Proposals

dated 8/21/2012
September 26, 2012

Note:  Missing questions from this series are anticipated to be posted by 9/28/12.
524.  Reference: IDIQ Construction Work

         Question: If this work is subject to Davis Bacon wages and benefits please provide ASAP.

             Answer:  Yes, this work is subject to Davis Bacon wages and benefits.  The Wage Decisions were inadvertently not included in the RFP Section J.1 Attachment 6.  Amendment 1 has been issued to the solicitation which incorporates the appropriate Wage Decisions.   The amendment has been posted to http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/sol.cgi?acqid=146923#Other%2006.
526.
Reference: Section L.25 (a), Information from the Offeror, Final RFP page 173, the first portion of the first bullet about safety listed beneath “Additionally, the Offeror shall provide the following information for past/current contract performance for the Prime Offeror.”


a.  Question:
Regarding only the first portion of the first bullet, which reads “Statement of contract past safety performance,” would the Government please address the following:
Would the Government please describe what type of contract-level safety performance data it is looking for in response to this requirement? For example, specific rates, such as DART or RIR?

                 Answer:  The Offeror needs to determine what information they feel is relevant for the Government to evaluate other than the OSHA recordable injury and illness information that is required by the same referenced section.  Also see answer to Question 38.

             b.  Question:
Would the Government consider moving this portion of this bullet (“Statement of contract past safety performance”) up to the contract-specific bulleted list at the top of page 175, so this requirement could be addressed for each individual Past Performance contract?  

                    Answer:  No.  The Government will not consider moving this portion of the bullet. For clarification purposes, the “statement of contract past safety performance” applies to the overall contractor history of safety-related issues, not to any specific contract performance.   

              c.  Question:
Additionally, should offerors only address the second part of this requirement (“… a record of your company’s OSHA recordable injuries and illness for the past 3 years.”) for the company? 


        Answer:  No.  Offerors must address both portions of the bullet.
546.
Reference:  Question 339

            Question:  Can the Contractor install Contractor-proprietary software on the ODIN-supplied computers, as well as install VPN interfaces that connect to home office systems and networks?

              Answer:  Yes, the Contractor can install Contractor-proprietary software on Government supplied computers as long as the software and VPN interfaces are in compliance with the NASA Information Technology (IT) Applicable Documents List, Attachment J-15.  Also see answers to Questions 417 and 427.   
561.
Reference:   Attachment J-2; Section 12.2.1 Telephone System Support; Core Data (NASA); General Office Support 546 /yr +/- 30/yr (database maintenance, phone switch changes, phonemail changes, general information requests such as extension numbers, building numbers; disconnects, status verification for long distance bills from FTS 2000, AT&T, credit cards, hand receipts of calling cards and cell phones.)

            Question: Does the quantity of 546 represent hours?  If not then please provide further breakdown of what this quantity represents to establish a basis of estimate.   

              Answer:  The quantity of 546 represents occurrences.  However, the Government does not have a breakdown as type of occurrences are highly variable.  To assist in determining resources, a list of historical labor categories, hours, and ODC dollars has been uploaded to the technical library located at http://code210.gsfc.nasa.gov/wicc_followon/Home.html.

566.  Reference: #1 - Q&A #284 response states “No, provision L.25 requires the Offeror (including significant subcontractors) to submit past performance information for ALL relevant contracts that meet the minimum size and recency criteria in the RFP.”   #2 – Section L.25(a) states “Prime Offerors shall furnish the information requested below for all of your most recent contracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts with a minimum average annual cost/fee incurred of $4,000,000 that your company has had within the last 5 years of the RFP release date.”  
Discussion: The solicitation reflects the Q&A.  Complying with this requirement cannot be accomplished within the 25 page limitation established by the Government. Request the Government reconsider requirement to submit all relevant contracts, and allow Offeror to select contracts to be submitted for review and maintain the 25 page limitation.

Response:  L.25  PAST PERFORMANCE VOLUME (JAN 2012), (a) 1st paragraph states “Prime Offerors shall furnish the information requested below for all of your most recent contracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts with a minimum average annual cost/fee incurred of $4,000,000 that your company has had within the last 5 years of the RFP release date.   Indicate which contracts are most related (i.e. similar in size, content, and/or complexity) and how they are related to the proposed effort, as well as which contracts were performed by the division of your company (if applicable) that will perform the proposed contract/subcontract.  Amendment 2 will be issued on or about September 26, 2012 and will be posted to http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/sol.cgi?acqid=146923#Other%2006 to revise the page limitations stated in RFP Section L.21(b) Proposal Content and Page Limitations (1), Past Performance Volume, (a) information from the Offeror as follows:  

   From:  Not to exceed (NTE) 25 pages from the prime and NTE 25 pages from each significant subcontractor (e.g. NTE 25 pages for significant subcontractor #1 and NTE 25 pages for significant subcontractor #2).

   To:  Not to exceed (NTE) 35 pages from the prime and NTE 35 pages from each significant subcontractor (e.g. NTE 35 pages for significant subcontractor #1 and NTE 35 pages for significant subcontractor #2).

             Question: If it the Governments intent to have Offeror (prime and subcontractor) submit Sections L.25(a) Information and L.25(b) Past Performance Questionnaires on all relevant contracts as noted in Reference’s #1 and #2 above, will the Government amend page limitation to “None”?

                Answer:  No.  Please note, the page limitations do not apply to Past Performance Questionnaires per RFP Section L.22(b)(1) past performance (b).  Please also see answer to Question 527.  
585. Reference:  Section L23.3 – Subfactor  B, third para AND Section M.4.1, Subfactor B, third para - The requirement states "describe the two (2) most critical risks of the Offeror’s risk management approach..." while The evaluation criteria states “…the two (2) most critical risks of the Offeror’s management approach…”

Question:  Would the Government please clarify the Management Approach requirement for assessing the two (2) most critical risks

  Answer:  Section M.4.1 Subfactor B, third paragraph has been revised in RFP Amendment 1 posted to NAIS at http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/sol.cgi?acqid=146923#Other%2006 as follows:

   From: …the two (2) most critical risks of the Offeror’s management approach…
   To:     …the two (2) most critical risks of the Offeror’s risk management approach…
586.  Reference:  Section L.24.2 (h) - Cost Proposal Format, BOE at WBS Level 3, second bullet: - The requirement states:   "Complexity factors utilized - all factors must be identified"…

  Question:  Is it the Government’s intent that offeror’s should develop their own range of "Complexity factors" for CORE work or will the Government provide a range of complexity factors and provide definitions?  Earlier references only identified the complexity levels when referring to IDIQ tasks.

          Answer:   Section L.24.2 (h) refers to any complexity factors used by the Offeror to develop a BOE.  This factor should not be confused with the Mission Complexity Levels (MCLs) identified under Clause B.8.  The MCLs only apply to the IDIQ portion of this RFP.

587. Question:  I am requesting from the previous occupational medicine contract how to go about obtaining the current incumbents pricing structure as it relates to NNG12367416R Wallops Institutional Consolidated Contract (WICC) II, specifically to the SOW9 Occupational Medicine Scope, attached J1 of RFP.
         Answer:   See answer to Question 446.
588.  Question:  Also, are you pleased with the current incumbent’s performance?

           Answer:  We will not be answering questions related to the incumbent’s performance.  Contractor performance information is privileged source selection information.  It is also protected by the Privacy Act and is not releasable under the Freedom of Information Act.
589.
Reference RFP Section L.24.2 (n), Productive Work Year Calculations, and Exhibit 9 – Productive Work Year Calculation.

Question:  Exhibit 9 is for calculating a “PRODUCTIVE WORK YEAR in Hours”.  The first line item states “Total Possible Hours in Year”.  The table is setup to provide the hours by Base (20 months), Option 1 (24 months), Option 2 (24 months), and Option 3 (16 months).  Please clarify if Exhibit 9 is to be completed for work year (12 months/52 weeks) or based on the number of months associated with duration of each of the contract periods.


Answer:  Exhibit 9 should be completed for a work year defined as 12 months/52 weeks.  Exhibit 9 has been revised accordingly and has been posted under RFP Amendment 1 on NAIS http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/sol.cgi?acqid=146923#Other%2006. 
590.
Reference RFP; Attachment J-2, Statement of Work; Paragraph 7.1 


a.  Question:  What analytical methods are used for metals?

                    Answer:  All chemical lab test methods that are not outsourced are posted in the technical library located at http://code210.gsfc.nasa.gov/wicc_followon/Home.html

b.  Question:   Are all analytical tests conducted in the on-site laboratory? If not, what analytical tests are conducted by contract laboratories?


       Answer:  See answer Question 542.  Please see chemical lab test methods and those that are outsourced in the technical library located at http://code210.gsfc.nasa.gov/wicc_followon/Home.html
591.
Reference Technical Library; WICC Follow-On Info; Labor Hours by Category Document


Question:  Is the listing of hours and categories inclusive of all core services hours to include potential off site subcontractors supporting the prime?

   Answer:  Yes, the listing of hours and categories includes all subcontractors.
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